## Instructions for filing Postal Ballot form:

- A member desiring to exercise the vote by physical Postal Ballot may complete this Postal Ballot
  Form and send it to the Scrutinizer in the attached self-addressed prepaid postage Business
  Reply Envelope. Postal charges will be borne and paid by the Company. However, envelopes
  containing Postal ballot(s), if deposited in person or sent by courier or register/ Speed post at the
  expense of the Member will also be accepted.
- 2. This Form should be completed and signed by the Member (as per the specimen signature registered with the Company/ Depository participants). In case of joint holding, this Form should be completed and signed by the First named Member and in his/ her absence, by the next named member.
- 3. Duly completed Postal Ballot Form should reach the Scrutinizer not later than 05.00 p.m. (IST) on Monday, 26<sup>th</sup> June, 2017. All the Postal Ballot Forms received after this date will be strictly treated as if reply from such member(s) has not been received.
- 4. There will be only one Postal Ballot Form for every folio irrespective of the number of joint holder(s). Postal Ballot cannot be exercised by a proxy.
- 5. In case of shares held by Company, trusts, Societies, etc., the duly completed Postal Ballot Form should be accompanied by the relevant Board Resolution/ Authority Letter duly certified/ attested by Authorised Signatory(ies).
- 6. Members are requested not to send any other paper alongwith the Postal Ballot Form in the enclosed self addressed prepaid postage business reply envelope, as all such envelopes will be sent to the Scrutinizers and any extraneous paper found in such envelope would be destroyed by the Scrutinizer and the Company would not be liable to acknowledge or act on the same.
- 7. A Member need not use all the votes or cast all the votes in the same way. The voting rights of the Members shall be in proportion to their shares in the total paid up equity share capital as on Friday, 19<sup>th</sup> May, 2017.
- 8. Incomplete, unsigned or incorrect Postal Ballot Forms will be rejected. The Scrutinizer's decision on the validity of the Postal Ballot will be final and binding.
- 9. The Company is also offering remote e-voting facility as an alternate, for all its Members to enable them to cast their votes electronically instead of using the Postal Ballot Form.
- 10. The Scrutinizer will submit his report to the Chairman of the Company, related to the Resolution in the Notice of Postal Ballot on Tuesday, 27<sup>th</sup> June, 2017, after completion of Scrutiny and the result declared alongwith the consolidated Scrutinizer Report shall be placed on the Website of the Company <a href="https://www.venturatextiles.com">www.venturatextiles.com</a> and on the website of CDSL, <a href="https://www.evotingindia.com">www.evotingindia.com</a>. The results shall simultaneously be communicated to BSE. The said date of declaration of results shall be the date on which the said resolution would be deemed to have been passed, if approved by the requisite majority as mandated under the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder.